g\PPROW!D

REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER DEC 1 ﬂ 2014 0. 14-293

C.D.. 9,11,14

DATE_ December 10, 2014

BOARD OF RECREATION AND PARK COMMISSIONERS

SUBJECT: PARTNERSHIP DIVISION — AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT NO. 3366
BETWEEN THE CITY OF LOS ANGELES AND ‘KIDS IN SPORTS LOS

ANGELES

R. Adams *V, Israel W qg \

R. Barajas K. Regan

H. Fujita N. Williams \

el ral Manaé/ﬁ ’

Approved __ - Disapproved Withdrawn
RECOMMENDATIONS:
That the Board:

1. Approve a proposed First Amendment to Agreement No. 3366 ( Amendment) between

the City of Los Angeles (City) and Kids in Sports Los Angeles, a California 501(c)(3)
non-profit organization, to extend the term of Agreement No. 3366 from three (3) years

to six (6) years;

2. Direct the Board Secretary to transmit the Amendment to the Mayor in accordance with
Executive Directive No. 3, and concurrently to the City Attorney for review and approval
as to form; and

3. Authorize the Board President and Secretary to execute the Amendment upon receipt of
the necessary approvals.

SUMMARY:

On October 5, 2011, the Board approved Agreement No. 3366, between the City and Kids in
Sports Los Angeles (Organization) for the collaborative operation of affordable sports programs
for underserved youth at four (4) park sites for a term of three (3) years ( Report No. 11 -284).
Agreement No. 3366 was executed on February 3, 2012, The Department of Recreation and
Parks (RAP) and Organization have subsequently provided evening and weekend youth sports



REPORT OF GENERAL MANAGER

PG.2 NO. _14-293

programs through the formation of sports clubs that encourage community and family
involvement.

Agreement No. 3366 is due to expire on February 2, 2015. Organization has communicated to
RAP that it wishes to continue its collaboration with RAP to continue enriching the lives of
participating youth through the various sports programs. Staff recommends that the Board
approve the proposed Amendment to extend the term of Agreement No. 3366 from three 3)
years to six (6) years in order that Organization may continue to provide beneficial sports
programs to youth at various park site until February 2018.

FISCAL IMPACT STATEMENT:

Extending of the term of Agreement No. 3366 will have no impact on the RAP General Fund, as
the services and in-kind contributions by Organization are funded by Organization at no cost to

the City.

This report was prepared by Joel Alvarez, Senior Management Analyst, and Ellen Gaines-
Varela, Senior Recreation Director, Partnership Division.



